

No. 150, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION AND THE CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Road,
Suite 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PARK PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

May 3, 2019

288460



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The “minimum contacts” standard for evaluating personal jurisdiction is an appropriate test for determining whether an extraterritorially assessed state tax violates the Due Process Clause.....	5
II. Under this Court’s “minimum contacts” precedent, California’s extraterritorial assessments violate the Due Process Clause	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 9
<i>Hanson v. Denkla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5, 7
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	6, 10
<i>N.Y., L.E. & W. R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 153 U.S. 628 (1894).....	6
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , No. 75-1812, 1976 WL 181713 (Dec. 17, 1976)	8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2, 6, 7
<i>St. Louis v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. 423 (1870).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	5, 7

Statutes and Other Authorities

Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17941	2, 3
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 18670.....	4
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 18670.5	4
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 18674.....	4
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 23101	2, 3
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 23153.....	3
California Franchise Tax Board, Legal Ruling 2014-01 (July 22, 2014).....	3, 4
